1911, and approved by the Board of Aldermen on July 31, 1911, as follows: 

"Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater 
New York Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 
hereby approves of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to 
an amount not exceeding seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000), to provide 
means for the purchase of cases, bookstacks, furniture, etc., for equipment and 
the construction of permanent improvements for the American Museum of Nat-
ural History, under the jurisdiction of the Department of Parks, Boroughs of 
Manhattan and Richmond, and that when authority therefor shall have been ob-

[...]

Hon. JOHN PURROY MITCHEL, President, Board of Aldermen: 

Dear Sir—I transmit herewith certified copies of four resolutions adopted by 
the Board of Estimate and Apportionment May 31, 1912, relative to issues of car- —be amended to make the amount read sixty-five thousand dollars ($65,000). 
porate stock as follows : 	 A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 

May 31, 1912. 	 JOSEPH HAAG, Secretary. 
Department of Finance, City of New York, Bureau of Municipal Investigation 

and Statistics, May 15, 1912.

[...]

1262. 
Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 

York Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby ap-
proves of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to an amount not 
exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000), to provide means for removing 
piers, bulkheads, piling and debris from the site of the Seaside Park at Coney Island, 
and for the general improvement of the park; provided that no portion thereof shall 
be used for payment of services of departmental employees and that when authority

[...]

the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and line of the property of The City of New York 216 feet 9 inches to the above men-
it is herebY requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue bonds to tioned westerly line of Jay st.; thence northerly along said westerly line of Jay st. 
the amount of one thousand three hundred and fifty dollars ($1,350), the proceeds 224 feet to the point or place of beginning." 
whereof to be used by the Park Department, Manhattan and Richmond, for the 	HENRY H. CURRAN, C. A. POST, BRYANT WILLARD, HENRY F. 
purpose of paying salaries of nine Attendants at $50 each per month during the GRIMM, JOHN S.

[...]

In transmitting this resolution, I am requested to state that the appropriation litigants, of the Justices of the Supreme Court and of the County Court and Sur-
made to this Department for contingent expenses for the year 1912 was reduced by rogate, of the citizens of all the other boroughs, as well as the Borough of Rich-
the sum of two thousand two hundred and fifteen dollars ($2,215) from the ap- mond, will be facilitated, it is apparent, in a much greater degree by the selection 
propriation made for the same purpose during the year 1911. This action was of this site than of any other. One of its great advantages is its proximity to the

[...]

That this work having been done by order of the Board, it should be paid for. 

They therefore recommend that the said resolution be adopted. 
Resolved, That the Comptroller be and he is hereby authorized and requested 

to draw a warrant in favor of the M. B. Brown Printing & Binding Co., for the 
sum of four hundred and seventy-four dollars ($474), the said sum to be payment 
in full for printing and binding five hundred copies of the "Manual of the Board of 

No. 1166—(G. 0. No. 221). 
The Committee on Salaries and Offices, to which was referred on May 28, 

1912 (Minutes, page 507), the annexed resolution in favor of fixing compensation

[...]

Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 
of the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be 
and it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue 
bonds to the amount of thirty thousand six hundred and eighty dollars ($30,680), 
the proceeds whereof to be used by the Commissioner of Parks, Boroughs of Man-
hattan and Richmond, for the purpose of making necessary repairs and alterations to 
the New York Public Library Building at 42d st. and Bryant Park, all obligations 
contracted for hereunder to be incurred before December 31.

[...]

Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 
of the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be 
and it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue 
bonds to the amount of five thousand four hundred dollars ($5,400), the proceeds 
whereof to he used by the Department of Public Charities for the purpose of 
meeting an estimated deficit in the appropriation account for the current year, 
known as No. 651, Forage, Manhattan and The Bronx, all obligations contracted